For the year ended 31 August 2021
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Performance 20 | Governance and Risk Management 55 | Directors’ Details 71

4.4 PRO FORMA RESULTS
The following Pro Forma results are designed to facilitate a meaningful understanding of the combined Group’s performance for FY20
and FY21 and to form a basis for the outlook for FY22.

They have been prepared on the basis that ME Bank was included for the full twelve months of FY20 and FY21. They reflect a number of
adjustments to both BOQ and ME Bank in order to make the results more indicative of future performance including:

• Alignment of ME Bank to BOQ’s August year end;

• Alignment of ME Bank to BOQ’s presentation of net interest income, non-interest income and operating expenses; and

• Removal of St Andrew’s insurance.

The Pro Forma results for the years ended 31 August 2020 and 2021 are outlined below.

Pro Forma Year Ended Performance Aug-21 vs Aug-20

$ million

BOQ
Adjusted (1)

Aug-20

ME Bank

Adjusted
Aug-20

BOQ
Group

Pro Forma
Aug-20

BOQ
Adjusted (1)

Aug-21

ME Bank

Adjusted (2)

Aug-21

BOQ
Group

Pro Forma
Aug-21

BOQ
Adjusted (1)

%

ME Bank

Adjusted
%

BOQ
Group

Pro Forma
%

Net interest income 986 470 1,456 1,050 489 1,539 6% 4% 6%

Non-interest income 117 16 133 118 16 134 1%  - 1%

Total income 1,103 486 1,589 1,168 505 1,673 6% 4% 5%

Operating expenses (603) (283) (886) (626) (307) (933) 4% 8% 5%

Underlying profit 500 203 703 542 198 740 8% (2%) 5%

Loan impairment expense (175) (60) (235) 20 9 29 Large Large Large

Profit before tax 325 143 468 562 207 769 73% 45% 64%

Income tax expense (101) (42) (143) (173) (64) (237) (71%) (52%) (66%)

Cash earnings after tax 224 101 325 389 143 532 74% 42% 64%

Statutory net profit after tax (3) 114 87 201 352 111 463 Large 28% 130%

KEY METRICS Aug-20 Aug-20 Aug-20 Aug-21 Aug-21 Aug-21 Aug-21 vs Aug-20

Profitability and efficiency measures

NIM (%) 1.91  1.59  1.79  1.95  1.70  1.86 4bps 11bps 7bps

CTI (%)  54.7  58.2  55.8  53.6  60.8  55.8 (110bps) Large -

LIE to GLA (bps)  37  22  32  (4)  (4)  (4)  (41bps)  (26bps)  (36bps)

(1) BOQ result has been adjusted as follows:
(a) VMA operating costs have been restated from non-interest income and included in operating expenses per ASX announcement on 30 September 2021.
(b) St Andrew’s income as disclosed in note 2.4 and operating expenses and non-interest income of $7 million in FY21 and operating expenses of $9 million and non-interest